

## **Public Service Commission**

THAD LeVAR Chair

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JOHN S. HARVEY, Ph.D. Commissioner

## State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX
Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

December 11, 2023

Mr. Neal Brown Marketing and Member Service Manager Garkane Energy Cooperative Inc. 120 West 300 South Loa, UT 84747

Re: Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s Proposed Tariff Revisions;

Docket No. 23-028-T01

Dear Mr. Brown:

The Public Service Commission (PSC) reviewed Garkane Energy Cooperative, Inc.'s ("Garkane") November 17, 2023 filing of proposed changes to the Electric Service Tariff Schedules ("Tariff Revisions"). The proposed changes affect the following schedules.

Schedule No. RES21 Residential Service

Schedule No. TOD27 Residential Time of Use (on-peak)

Schedule No. TOD28 Residential Time of Use (off-peak)

Schedule No. PP01 Voluntary Residential Pre-Paid Service - Utah

Schedule No. GS125 General Service No. 1

Schedule No. GS228 General Service No. 2

Schedule No. GS332 General Service No. 3

Schedule No. TOD31 General Service No. 1 Time of Use (on-peak)

Schedule No. TOD32 General Service No. 1 Time of Use (off-peak)

Schedule No. IRR24 Irrigation Service

Schedule No. TOD29 Municipal Culinary and Irrigation Pumping (on-peak)

Schedule No. TOD30 Municipal Culinary and Irrigation Pumping (off-peak)

Schedule No. LP015 Extra Large Power Service

Schedule No. LP026 Large Power Service

Schedule No. SL027 Street and Security Lighting

Docket No. 23-028-T01 Acknowledgment Letter from the PSC December 11, 2023 Page 2

> Schedule No. UTH01 Residential Service – Hildale Schedule No. UTH02 Voluntary Residential Pre-Paid Service – Hildale Schedule No. UTH05 General Service No. 1 – Hildale Schedule No. UTH08 General Service No. 2 – Hildale Schedule No. UTH27 Residential Hildale – Time of Use (on-peak) Schedule No. UTH28 Residential Hildale – Time of Use (off-peak) Schedule No. COG33 Net Metering Service (Residential)

Garkane states its Board of Directors approved the Tariff Revisions at a properly noticed public meeting on October 23, 2023.

The Division of Public Utilities (DPU) filed comments on November 29, 2023, and recommends the PSC accept and acknowledge the Tariff Revisions. DPU asserts that the changes to the twenty-two rate schedules include slight increases in base rates, energy charges, on-peak rates, and off-peak rates. Additionally, DPU asserts that some monthly charges were eliminated. DPU states that Garkane notified customers of the Tariff Revisions through weekly notices published throughout its service territory, submitted both clean and marked-up versions of the Tariff Revisions, and provided 30 days' notice to the PSC. DPU determined the Tariff Revisions conformed with Utah Admin. Code R746-405-2, with one exception. DPU states that Garkane failed to label multipage tariff sheets with the word "Continued" as required in Utah Admin. Code R746-405-2(C)(3), but believes the error is not substantive and recommends (1) the PSC acknowledge the Tariff revisions, and (2) that Garkane correct the error in future filings.

Based on the PSC's review of the Tariff Revisions and DPU's comments, the PSC acknowledges the Tariff Revisions as complying with Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12(8) and makes them available for public inspection, consistent with Utah Code Ann. § 54-7-12(7)(d).

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary